City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London, SE1 2AA (the “Authority” or the “GLA”) has agreed to grant 
New London Architecture Limited of/whose registered office* is 16 Beaufort Court, Admirals Way 
Docklands, London, E14 9XL Company registration number: 2924619 (“You/Your”) forty-two 
thousand pounds sterling (£42,000) towards the cost of the Project (the “Funding”). 

The Funding is granted by the GLA to meet the objectives set out in Appendix 1 to this letter (the 
“Objectives”) subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The Funding must be used exclusively for meeting the Objectives and for no other purpose

[...]

at Appendix 1 (“Project Funding Timetable”) and accompanied by a written report detailing 
Your progress in relation to meeting the Objectives and any other information the GLA may 
require), pay You sums in respect of such claims provided that they shall not exceed forty-
two thousand pounds sterling (£42,000) in aggregate.  Where, at any point in the opinion of 
the GLA, satisfactory progress has not been made by You in meeting Your obligations or You 
are in breach of Your obligations as set out in this letter and appendices to it, the GLA shall 
be entitled to reduce, suspend, withhold and/or require re-payment of the Funding.